DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/26/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	784 784000000000000000000000000000000000		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		055873	B. WING				0 1 5/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			86	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 LA MESA BLVD. A MESA, CA 91942		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F0	000			
		cts the findings of the ent of Public Health during an rd survey.					4
	complaint/Facility R	as limited to the specific deported Incident and does not gs of a full inspection of the					
		alifornia Department of Public ilities Evaluator Nurse 38175.					z
	Category: Resident	nbers: CA00739336 /Patient/Client Abuse re identified from this					8
F 680	See F689	f Care/Treatment entified from this investigation.	F 6	200			
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2)	F 0	009			
					RECEIVED CA DEPT OF PUBLIC HEA	ITH	-
	supervision and assaccidents.	resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent			NOV 18 2021	nee I I I	
	by: Based on observat review, the facility f	tion, interview and record ailed to maintain an audible nergency exit doors.			LICENSING & CERTIFICAT SAN DIEGO DISTRICT OFF		
ABORATOR	V DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			PRINTED FOR	D: 10/26/2021 MAPPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES	'		OMB NO	0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055873	B. WING_		10	C //15/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u>' </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE 1	11012021
COMMU	NITY CARE CENTER			8665 LA MESA BLVD. LA MESA, CA 91942		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 68	89		
	(Resident 1) eloped	one sampled resident I from the facility without the ocreasing the risk for harm esidents.				
	Findings:					
	Resident 1 was adn with diagnoses whic lumbar vertebra (lov	nitted to the facility on 4/9/21 ch included fracture of fourth wer back bone).				
	was conducted to the tour of the unit, it was key attached to a re top left-hand side of attached across roo observation, multiple	A.M., an unannounced visit ne facility. During the initial as observed that there was a d alarm box mounted on the an exit door with a key am 116. During the staff were going in and out d to a small patio next to the				
	The alarm panel box a label,"D3 and D4", sound heard.	x behind the nurse station had , was lit and no audible alarm				
	exit door next to roo was pushed open, a alarm sound heard. the nurse station that remained lit and had	rm test was conducted to the m 200 and 201. The door and there was no audible The alarm panel box behind at had the label D3 and D4 I no audible sound. There nurse station unaware that shed open.				
	At 9:44 A.M., an alar	rm test was conducted to the oom 312 and 313. The door				

was pushed open and there was no audible alarm

PRINTED: 10/26/2021

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	0: 10/26/2021 MAPPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA). 0938-0391 TE SURVEY MPLETED
		055873	B. WING	}		40	C
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		/15/2021
COMMU	NITY CARE CENTER			1	8665 LA MESA BLVD. LA MESA, CA 91942		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY)	III D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 2	F (689	•		
	through the exit doc 200 and 201. The e there was no audibl the door was acces	•					
	across room 116 re	tey to the red alarm box mained attached and e initial tour of the facility. The off' position.					
	interview was condu Assistant (CNA) 1. (red alarm box was u off. During observat attached was turned stated he had not se	A.M., a joint observation and ucted with Certified Nurse CNA 1 stated the key to the used to turn the alarm on and ion, CNA 1 stated the key in the "off" position. CNA 1 een the door locked during the sed the door to go outside.					
	conducted with Res went outside using t Resident 2 stated he coming from the doo the last time he wen	A.M., an interview was ident 2. Resident 2 stated he he door," All the time." had not heard any alarm or. Resident 2 further stated tout through that door was at night, before he went to					
	conducted with Rest (RNA) 1. RNA 1 stat alarm if someone pu	A.M., an interview was torative Nurse Assistant and all the exit doors would ushed it open. RNA 1 further be no one who would be able outside.				·	
		A.M., a joint observation and cted with Licensed Nurse					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/26/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	E SURVEY APLETED
		055873	B. WING_			C /15/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 8665 LA MESA BLVD. LA MESA, CA 91942		10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	(LN) 1. LN 1 pushed and there was no stated the alarm s to know if there was there was a resided. Resident 1's clinica 6/17/21. Per the factor of the component risk lever Elopement is known in Elopement. Resident Pozon, indicating the electronic devices movement and ale con 6/17/21 at 1:10 interview was conditionally in the PTA packet of the facility's rehabilitated alarm. The PTA packet of the staff that some PTA further stated the staff that some PTA further stated the alarm sound work on 6/17/21 at 2:40 conducted with the (MS). The MS stated pepardy if those electronic devices in the pth staff that some PTA further stated the staff	and the exit door by room 201 and ble sound heard. LN 1 hould turn on in order for staff as an intruder in the building or ent escaping. all record was reviewed on acility's Elopement Risk 4/9/21, Resident 1's el was, "Slight Risk for dent 1's Minimum Data Set to tool) dated 4/16/21 under larms", Resident 1 had 0 here was no physical or that monitors resident ented staff. P.M., a joint observation and ducted with the Physical (PTA) and the Administrator ushed the exit door in the ion room to test for an audible ished the exit door twice, and ole sound heard. The exit door parking structure which was the main road. e alarm should sound to alert one was trying to go out. The that he did not knew how long as off. P.M., an interview was a Maintenance Supervisor ed, "Resident's safety was in xit door alarms were not MS stated he did not knew how	F 68	39		

PRINTED: 10/26/2021 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 055873 B. WING 10/15/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8665 LA MESA BLVD. COMMUNITY CARE CENTER LA MESA, CA 91942 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) F 689 Continued From page 4 F 689 Upon review of the facility's form titled Work History Report, under the column "Task Description and Task Completion", the form indicated that the doors, locks, gates and alarms: Corridor was, "Marked done on time, dated 5/10/2021." Per the MS, this meant that the exit door alarms were checked and functioning properly. The MS could not verbalize when the alarms were turned off since the last time it was checked. The facility's policy titled Exit or Means of Egress. dated 1/2019 did not indicate inspection, testing for audible alarm, or locking of the exit doors to prevent unauthorized people to come inside or to prevent residents from eloping.

Community Care Center CA00739340 Exit Date: 10/15/2021

F 000

This plan of correction constitutes the Facility' written credible allegation of compliance for deficiencies noted. Preparation and/or execution of this Plan of Correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the fourth on the statement of Deficiencies. This Plan of Correction is prepared and /or executed solely because required by the provision of 42 C.F.R. 405. 1907 and state regulations.

F689 SS=D

1. Immediate Corrective Action

Resident 1 stepped out via front entrance door at lobby, was found at next door apartment building parking lot at 7:50 PM on 6/05/2021. Licensed nurse accessed resident immediately. No injury or skin issue from this event noted. The care plan was updated, and IDT conducted on 6/07/2021. Resident 1 was placed on every 15 minutes checks and a wonder guard was used for his safety. Resident 1 was discharged home with family on 6/12/2021.

On 6/17/2021, the certified alarm system vender repaired following immediately:

- A mechanical alarm switch (power interrupter) on the door between room 200 and 201, and between 312 and 313.
- The alarm wire was repaired for rehab emergency exit door.
- A toggles alarm switch at nursing station was turned on immediately. This toggles switch is now covered and kept on at all time. The facility ensured unauthorized staff will not turn off a toggles alarm switch.
- Keypad installed on station 1 exit door. Alarm will sound if resident attempts to exit.

2. Identification of Other Potential Residents and Corrective Action.

The facility has a new maintenance director. The maintenance director was in-serviced on Routine Inspection of Emergency Exit Door and Alarm System on 11/16/2021.

The DSD, DON and NHA provide in-service education on Elopement and Security of Emergency Exit Door on June 5, 6 and 06/16 and on-going.

The maintenance staff has been conducting daily spot checks on Emergency Exit Door and Alarm System.

There were no residents and staff affected by this deficient practice.

3. Measure to Prevent Re-occurrence

The DSD will provide in-service education on Wander Guard and Security of Emergency Exit door during new hire and annual employee orientation.

The maintenance staff will conduct daily spot checks and function checks monthly. The result of inspection record will be submitted to the QAA committee.

4. Staff Responsible for Implementing, Monitoring and Evaluating the POC.

The Maintenance Director shall be responsible for the implementation, monitoring and evaluation of this Plan of Correction. The QAA committee will oversee the actions taken.

DMORL WHA 11/11/2014

Completion Date: 11/15/2021

Department: North Service Course Title: Elopement / Sesident Date: June 5, 2021

Department: North Service: Many Abrigo LVW/DSD

REASON FOR IN SERVICE: Greet Ly Start Time: 8:30 End Time: 9:00pm Length:

Learning Objectives: At the conclusion of the in service, the participants will be able to: Will Know Elopement Protocol - Code yellow, Atlastic to Stop? Look each roomy bathroom every where in side 3 curside Reliable Administrator Day to be north and leading. If he short found police dept to be protocol to be north in side 3 curside Reliable to northy Day Stopenies of the surprise of the short found police dept to be protocol to be northy in start to northy Day Stopenies as a more resplaced by Alministrator stopenies and surprise and these prior of the understand surely of resident takes prior by Presentation Method: M Lecture () Demonstration

Content Summary:

See above

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	SIGNATURE	TITLE	CNA	SHIFT
1.0.		-		CERT#	
MA DAVID	MARILYN	ca Denl	LYN		7-3
Pirz	Emmanue/	9-7	Lun		27
MINTER WOOD	Car-		CUT		7-3
DIVISON	woods		CNA		5-11
FAYDR	CLEOPATRA	Che	en A	7.0	3-11
PALPALLATOR	JUNE	Mylletry	CHÁ		3-11
EICHARD CERY		40	CNA		~ / ·
MI-TAVIECY	Mirshauno		Light		371
ALIANACOA	MARKET	100	WN		7-3/
Salangua,	Capt lyn	(Lup)	- hu		7-3/3
When farmen has	At 8 tehn	WY	p	-	3-17
SHIDHUM MAL		MS	Rt-		PMI
Vionisio	ROWIGH	John John	- Rist		PM
ynthiol monsalu	g N		LIM		7.3
Abruo	Mary	MACIBION	H Dn)		2-11

₩ Oral Quiz

Evaluation Method: () Return Demo

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	SIGNATURE	TITLE	CNA	SHIFT
				CERT #	
Riego	Micty	Mag	LVN	-1	3-//
Mandom	JUNI.	1111/	M	,	11-7
Garan	129	HARRY	LVKI		11-7
Pey-63	Jacque Inc	D. W.	CNA	- M	11-7
Flores	Klanssa	The Thirty			11-7
Almto	Dan	Van Taylor	CNA		Nac
Assole	WHATONIO		CASO	,	
Woldershammes		Astor wokala	CON		7
Sotomoreno	Brender	Harry	CAVA		Ph
KIM, (BANOWIC		W A	and		KAN-
7 0 0 3	/	//			1
		\cup \cup			
100	,				
			: 		
				·	
	<u> </u>				
				**	
					710

				- 14	

TOPIC: Code Yell	ow: Elopemon +	#F0182	DATE: 6-07	2021
INSTRUCTOR: FINZ	Mil) aniel	,		-2021 All Staff
		'	DEFARTIVIENT:_	1111 01299
INSTRUCTOR SIGNATURE				D II A
REASON FOR IN SERVICE:	Flopement	TIME://D:30-1/:	ELENGTH: /- 4	7 14 12
Learning objectives: At the	e conclusion of the in service	e, the participants v	will be able to:	
Lesson Plan Attached (💥			,	
		, , <u> </u>		
Presentation Method: (X) Lecture () Demonstr	ation (火) Qu	estions & Answ	ers
Content Summary:				
1. F.G.		,		
		F		
Evaluation Method: ()	Return Demo 🏻 (🗡) Oral Qu	uiz		
PRINT NAME	SIGNATURE	TITLE	SHIFT	CERT#
Divisor Woods		CNA	AMIPM	
Migbnesh Texu	CANGE	CNA	PMIAN	
Heather Page	July	LIN	1-3	
Samanth a Condito		EW	TTIVI	
SHELLEY MAST	dan	DOR	Aa	
HORIANAESPINOSA	Man Expusi	H.K.	AM	
LUD JIMENEZ	Lever min	SUPPLY	HM	,
Erika Leano	Degue	<u>Pamissions</u>	AM	
ROSIE MUNOZ	A TOTAL	admission	AM	
Marches Novement		M) (NE)	<u> My</u>	
EVA PERAZA		Have Keepen		
Julia Ance	and i Are	MUOS	am 3	
Mansy CN to	Meleks	FA	Am	
Man of The Color		1 1 1 1	<i>,,</i>	[I
Moren James Ming	Megita Inghunas	Activities	AN.	
Telena Bonds)	1/1 / 1 / 1 / 1	T	An.	

TOPIC: CODE YEA	LLOW - ELOPEMEN	R #F0182	DATE: 6-7	2-21
INSTRUCTOR: EINA	. — .		DEPARTMENT	SUB ACUTE
INSTRUCTOR SIGNATURE	: Complete and the second		and to the	·
REASON FOR IN SERVICE:	Ecopement	 тіме: <i>_/0;30</i> -	// <i>:30 Pst</i> /\ LENGTH:	1.0 HR
	/ he conclusion of the in servi			
Lesson Plan Attached (•			
,				
Presentation Method: () Lecture () Demons	stration (× C	uestions & Ans	wers
Content Summary:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	(, , =	•	
content summary.				
	The state of the s			
Evaluation Method: ()	Return Demo (🗷) Oral	Quiz		
PRINT NAME	SIGNATURE	TITLE	SHIFT	CERT #
Resecca Guern	Phun	CHA	BM	
Geoffrey Maura	1) Trophy Uning	CNA	AM	
Carolyn Enlamance	ph low	/WA	M	
10 x while a	Gni I	P.T.	AM	
Janet Mendon		RU	AM	
Sodinde ker MARIKIT ANCHA	6h Dec	LVN	73AM	
Antonio Aponte	1000	CNA	an	
Cynth 19 Mangalio	Til	IN	AM	
14 4 19 H	44	IJ (IH	w s. M	<u> </u>
innews turky	£.	QVA .	gm)	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>
			7 '	
· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
/				
	1	1	1	1

PROVIDER #F0182

DDINET NIABAT	PROVIDER #			
PRINT NAME	SIGNATURE	TITLE	SHIFT	CERT #
Ruben Bonila	Guel Payo	VIBIAIY	14/1	
Isalah laylor	Sarar laye	Dishwasher	AM	
Envi goeta cu	Emisute cy	Dictar	Alu	
Jacob Verson	MANA	Maintaneae	Ah	
Debra Dietzman	Delica Dittera	W	Am	
BernardoSinson		LW	am-	
Shirveta Baudier	sente Bad	cna	Ave	7.10
() SWW 00 5570	Mught sot	CNA	Am	73-247,
Laurdes Vera	Lowoladon	Coundry	A·w	
Diviu Thomas			Au	-7
Patrick Brown	1) Culma	DY .	7,00C	
1/0	# 122 /	1 augaleus		
Maryde Longo	Server.	CNA	Noc Noc	
Illa Miles	olmin-	CNA	PAI	
Kalayina whicht	Olovadohent .		Alan	****
toward Grand	N.h	PNH-	1)[']	
MANUA CONTE	19/~	MAG	Am	

	7-4			, <u>.</u>
		·-··-		

		-		~~***
		·		_
		, <u>18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 </u>		
	TO SHARE STATE OF THE SHARE STAT		 	
,				
	A STATE OF THE STA			
+- <u></u>	57%.			
	VIII.			

Community Care Center
PROVIDER#

TOPIC: 4 outine n	Spechon PROVIDER#	DATE: 11	16/2021
INSTRUCTOR:		1	Γ:
REASON FOR IN SERVICE:	F689	TIME:LEN	NGTH:
Learning objectives: At the	conclusion of the in service, the par	ticipants will be able to) :
Lesson Plan Attached () Routine Ins Door + Ala	piction of Em	ergency.	Exit
Presentation Method: 1	ecture () Demonstration	() Questions & Ans	swers
Content Summary:			
M.D. W re	gured to Co	enduct n	outre
Joseph Conserva (proper fun	rm sy	tens
Evaluation Method: () Ret	turn Demo ()Oral Quiz		
Evaluation Method: () Ret	turn Demo () Oral Quiz	TITLE	SHIFT
		TITLE Mul Su	SHIFT
			SHIFT